

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY BENKO, a Nevada resident,  
et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, a California  
Corporation, et al.,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 73484

Electronically Filed  
May 09 2018 03:07 p.m.  
Eighth Judicial District Court  
Case No. A-11-649875  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

On Appeal from an Order Dismissing  
Case as A Matter of Law and  
Directing Judgment in Defendants'  
Favor with Prejudice in Connection  
with Plaintiffs' Third Amended  
Complaint

---

**RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Kent F. Larsen  
Nevada Bar No. 3463  
Katie M. Weber  
Nevada Bar No. 11736  
Smith Larsen & Wixom  
1935 Village Center Circle  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Lawrence G. Scarborough  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Jessica R. Maziarz  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Kathryn E. Bettini  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

*Attorneys for Respondent California Reconveyance Company*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
NRAP 26.1 Disclosure .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A.    Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	3
B.    Procedural History .....	4
C.    The District Court’s Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims As A Matter Of Law .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT DISPOSED OF THE CASE ON THE PLEADINGS AS A MATTER OF LAW—NOT SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	11
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANTS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED AS COLLECTION AGENCIES AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	15
A.    NRS Chapter 107 Expressly Authorizes The Trustee To Perform The Acts Alleged In The TAC .....	16

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Legislature Created the Office of Trustee, and Has Declared That a Trustee Need Not Possess a Collection Agency License to Act in That Capacity .....	17
2. The Role of Trustee is Broad .....	21
3. The Role of Trustee Encompasses All of the Acts Alleged in the TAC .....	25
4. Plaintiffs’ Impartiality Argument is Unavailing .....	30
B. NRS Chapter 649 Does Not Regulate Trustees Or Non-Judicial Foreclosure .....	32
1. The Legislature Intended to Exclude Trustees From the Definition of “Collection Agency” .....	33
2. Enforcing a Security Interest Is Not Collection of a “Claim” .....	34
C. Concurrent Regulation Of The Trustee By The Legislature, The Courts, And The FID Commissioner Is Impermissible, Unworkable, And Unnecessary .....	40
1. The Legislature Has Preempted FID Regulation of Trustees .....	41
2. The Purpose of Chapter 649 Does Not Support Extending Its Reach to Trustees .....	46
IV. EVEN IF DEFENDANTS WERE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED UNDER NRS CHAPTER 649, PLAINTIFFS LACK A COGNIZABLE INJURY, DEFEATING THEIR CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	48
A. Defendants’ Alleged Fees Are Not Illicit .....	49

	<b>Page</b>
B. No Plaintiff Can Prove Causation Under The Consumer Fraud Statute .....	52
C. Nor Were Defendants Unjustly Enriched .....	53
V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENTERTAIN PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT .....	55
RELIEF REQUESTED .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016) .....	39
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 1129, 865 P.2d 318 (1993) .....	20
<i>Baroi v. Platinum Condo. Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	34-35
<i>Baxter v. Dignity Health</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 76, 357 P.3d 927 (2015) .....	12
<i>Benko v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 842, 858 P.2d 1258 (1993) .....	11
<i>Bruce v. Homefield Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-2164-KJD-PAL, 2011 WL 4479736 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2011) .....	48
<i>Camacho-Villa v. Great W. Home Loans</i> , No. 3:10-CV-210-ECR-VPC, 2011 WL 1103681 (D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2011) .....	36
<i>Checker, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 84 Nev. 623, 446 P.2d 981 (1968) .....	25
<i>City of Reno v. Saibini</i> , 83 Nev. 315, 429 P.2d 559 (1967) .....	41
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Richardson Constr., Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 382, 168 P.3d 87 (2007) .....	52

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Crowley v. Duffrin</i> , 109 Nev. 597, 855 P.2d 536 (1993) .....	41
<i>Davis v. Beling</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 278 P.3d 501 (2012) .....	21
<i>Dubray v. Coeur Rochester Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 332, 913 P.2d 1289 (1996) .....	55
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of New York</i> , 128 Nev. 505, 286 P.3d 249 (2012) .....	42
<i>Erickson v. PNC Mortg.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-0678-LRH-VPC, 2011 WL 1626582 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2011) .....	36
<i>Facklam v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 401 P.3d 1068 (Nev. 2017) .....	10
<i>Falcke v. County of Douglas</i> , 116 Nev. 583, 3 P.3d 661 (2000) .....	41, 43 45
<i>Ferlingere v. Burkholder</i> , No. 69125, 2016 WL 1394341 (Nev. Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	30
<i>Garand v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 532 F. App'x 693 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	27, 39
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Goldberg v. Central Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00305-MMD-GWF, 2012 WL 6042194 (D. Nev. Dec. 3, 2012) .....	52



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goodwin v. Executive Trustee Servs., LLC</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Nev. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Goodwin v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 578 F. App'x 688 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>Harlow v. MTC Fin., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	18
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017) .....	17, 37 38, 39
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 234, 251 P.3d 177 (2011) .....	20
<i>Hulse v. Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2002) .....	38
<i>In re Grant</i> , 303 B.R. 205 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2003) .....	42
<i>Jafbros, Inc. v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 1148, 373 P.3d 929 (2011) .....	10
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Karl v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Nev. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 553 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	39
<i>Kerwin v. Remittance Assistance Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2008) .....	45

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 295 P.3d 1179 (Wa. 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>Kriv v. Northwestern Sec. Co.</i> , 24 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1946), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 N.W.2d 865 (1947) .....	25
<i>Lamb v. Mirin</i> , 90 Nev. 329, 526 P.2d 80 (1974) .....	41, 43
<i>LeasePartners Corp. v. Robert L. Brooks Trust</i> <i>Dated Nov. 12, 1975</i> , 113 Nev. 747, 942 P.2d 182 (1997) .....	53
<i>Ledbetter v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 252, 129 P.3d 671 (2006) .....	48
<i>Martin Bloom Assocs., Inc. v. Manzie</i> , 389 F. Supp. 848 (D. Nev. 1975) .....	50, 51
<i>Mashiri v. Epstein Grinnell &amp; Howell</i> , 845 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Maves v. First Horizon Home Loans</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00396-LRH-VPH, 2010 WL 3724264 (D. Nev. Sept. 15, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Munoz v. Branch Banking</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 23, 348 P.3d 689 (2015) .....	10
<i>Nevada Equities, Inc. v. Willard Pease Drilling Co.</i> , 84 Nev. 300, 440 P.2d 122 (1968) .....	50, 51
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	38

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Padilla v. PNC Mortg.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-0326-LRH-VPC, 2011 WL 3585484 (D. Nev. Aug. 15, 2011) .....	35-36
<i>Parker v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00039-ECR-RAM, 2011 WL 2923949 (D. Nev. July 15, 2011) .....	53
<i>Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 651 (D. Nev. 2009) .....	52
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Quality Loan Serv. Corp. v. State</i> , No. 12A657580, 2013 WL 6911859 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Jan. 3, 2013) .....	35, 45
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree &amp; Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Robken v. May</i> , 84 Nev. 433, 442 P.2d 913 (1968) .....	51
<i>Romea v. Heiberger &amp; Assocs.</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Rosenstein v. Steele</i> , 103 Nev. 571, 747 P.2d 230 (1987) .....	10, 48
<i>Rowe v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Shapiro v. Meinhold &amp; Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992) .....	39

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Siegel v. American Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 746 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Community Lending, Inc.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 941 (D. Nev. 2011) .....	36
<i>Snyder v. HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	17
<i>State v. Beemer</i> , 51 Nev. 192, 272 P. 656 (1928) .....	21
<i>State v. State of Nev. Emps. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 102 Nev. 287, 720 P.2d 697 (1986) .....	34
<i>State Dep't of Bus. &amp; Indus., Fin. Inst. Div.</i> <i>v. Nevada Ass'n Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 34, 294 P.3d 1223 (2012) .....	16
<i>Stolz v. Grimm</i> , 100 Nev. 529, 689 P.2d 927 (1984) .....	34
<i>Unionamerica Mortg. &amp; Equity Trust v. McDonald</i> , 97 Nev. 210, 626 P.2d 1272 (1981) .....	53
<i>Union Guardian Trust Co. v. Building Sec. Corp.</i> , 276 N.W. 697 (Mich. 1937) .....	25
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 735, 30 P.3d 1134 (2001) .....	46
<i>Wilson v. Draper &amp; Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 74, 334 P.3d 402 (2014) .....	11

<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
NRS 41.600 .....	1, 4
NRS 41.600(3) .....	52
NRS 76 .....	19
NRS 80.015(1) .....	47
NRS 80.015(4) .....	47
NRS 86.5483(1) .....	47
NRS 86.5483(4) .....	47
NRS 87A.615(1) .....	47
NRS 87A.615(4) .....	47
NRS 107 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 107.020 .....	17
NRS 107.028 .....	19, 21 31, 44
NRS 107.028(1) .....	15, 20
NRS 107.028(2) .....	18
NRS 107.028(3) .....	42
NRS 107.028(4) .....	31
NRS 107.028(5) .....	31
NRS 107.028(6) .....	18, 31 42

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NRS 107.028(7) .....	27, 42
NRS 107.029 .....	43
NRS 107.030 .....	24, 27 47, 54
NRS 107.030(3) .....	26, 42
NRS 107.077(3) .....	42
NRS 107.077(7) .....	54
NRS 107.077(9) .....	42
NRS 107.079(4) .....	42
NRS 107.080 .....	31, 42
NRS 107.080(1) .....	23, 28
NRS 107.080(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 107.080(3) .....	22
NRS 107.080(4) .....	23
NRS 107.080(5) .....	30, 42
NRS 107.080(8) .....	27, 42
NRS 107.0805(1)(b)(3) .....	14
NRS 107.081(1) .....	27
NRS 107.083(2) .....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NRS 107.085(3) .....	23
NRS 107.086(2) .....	22, 23
NRS 107.087(1) .....	22, 23 26, 28
NRS 107.095 .....	23
NRS 107.100(1) .....	24
NRS 107.440 .....	47
NRS 107.560 .....	30
NRS 232.510(2) .....	43
NRS 598 .....	4
NRS 624.320 .....	50
NRS 645A .....	20
NRS 649 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 649.010 .....	34
NRS 649.020 .....	34
NRS 649.020(1) .....	34
NRS 649.020(3) .....	33
NRS 649.045(2) .....	46
NRS 649.051 .....	43

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NRS 649.053 .....	43
NRS 649.056(1) .....	44
NRS 649.075 .....	3, 44
NRS 649.085 .....	44
NRS 649.171 .....	3
NRS 649.332 .....	45
NRS 649.375 .....	44
NRS 649.375(2) .....	44
NRS 649.375(7) .....	45
NRS 649.435 .....	51
NRS 649.440 .....	51
NRS 662.245 .....	19
NRS 669 .....	19
NRS 692A .....	19, 20
NRCP 12(b)(5) .....	10, 11 12, 30

**Other Authorities:**

A.B. No. 273, 76th Leg., 2011 Sess. (Nev. 2011) .....	31
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 .....	5, 6
